FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF NEW YORK

Fiscal Agent of the United States

[Circular No. 3738] July 26, 1951]

UNITED STATES DEFENSE BONDS NEW OFFICIAL SYMBOL FOR ISSUING AGENTS

To all Issuing Agents in the State of New York and Fairfield County, Connecticut, Qualified for Sale of Series E Defense Bonds:

Enclosed is a new decalcomania which the Treasury Department has designed to replace the one sent to you by this Bank on March 3, 1947. This new decal, carrying the wording "Official Agency—U. S. Defense Bonds—Treasury Department," is of the same basic design as the other. The most significant change is the reference to "U. S. Defense Bonds" instead of savings bonds.

The Treasury Department urges issuing agents to remove the old decals promptly and display the new insignia prominently at street entrances and windows, including branch offices where the bonds are sold. They may also be used at lobby counters and windows and may be applied on a painted surface, or on or behind glass.

One copy of the decal is being sent to each issuing agent, and to each branch office of an issuing agent which maintains a separate account with us. Requests for replacements, or a reasonable quantity of additional copies, should be addressed to the Treasury Department, Division of Savings Bonds, 236 E. 24th Street, Chicago 16, Illinois.

Additional copies of this circular will be furnished upon request.

ALLAN SPROUL,

President.

NEW YORK-NEW JERSEY MUTUAL SAVINGS BANK VOLUNTARY CREDIT RESTRAINT COMMITTEE

Created pursuant to the Program for Voluntary Credit Restraint authorized by the Defense Production Act of 1950

> 33 LIBERTY STREET NEW YORK 45, N. Y.

July 30, 1951

To the Chief Executive Officer of each Mutual Savings
Bank in the States of New York and New Jersey:

The National Voluntary Credit Restraint Committee has announced the appointment of the following alternates for members of the New York-New Jersey Mutual Savings Bank Voluntary Credit Restraint Committee:

- George J. Bender, Vice President, Brooklyn Savings Bank, Brooklyn, N. Y. (Alternate for Mr. Kaiser)
- Walter C. Aberg, Vice President, Greenwich Savings Bank, New York, N. Y. (Alternate for Mr. Brownell)
- Lee L. Norton, Vice President, Erie County Savings Bank, Buffalo, N. Y. (Alternate for Mr. Eisenhardt)

The National Committee has also announced the appointment of Norman P. McGrory, Vice President, The Howard Savings Institution, Newark, N. J., as Vice Chairman of the New York-New Jersey Mutual Savings Bank Committee. The names of the other members of this Committee were announced in a letter I sent to you on July 3, 1951.

JOSEPH A. KAISER,

Chairman.